TRC

July 27, 2001 Project No. 41-0114

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 (4%

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN - 02 2,
14994 EAST 14TH STREET 74
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the above-referenced property
prepared by TRC for ExxonMobil Qil Cerporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
_ Benzene Concentrations) '

Exhibit 4: Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest—First Quarter 2001

Exhibit 9: Waste Disposal Manifest—Third Quarter 2001

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also
call Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

fgn.z/w /s

onathan Scheiner
Associate

cc Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation——U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Jana Gluckman

5052 Commercial Circle ® Concord, California 94520
Telephone 925-688-1200 « Fax 925-688-0388
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TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 2001

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
14994 East 14th Street

San Leandra, California

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1

FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 10-Jui-01
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: i} Groundwater wells sampled: 3

Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Phase of investigation: Assessed Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth 1o groundwater below gronnd surface: 10.84 ft
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 25.88 ft
Average increase/decrease in groundwater elevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 0.20 ft
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: South at: 0.002 ft/ft

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL~1.0 ppb):

Wells containing free praduct: 1 Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 2 *  Volume of free product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at ar above MCL: 1 Volume of free product recovered to date: N/A
Nature of contamination: Gasoline Range in concentrations: Benzene: ND<10 to 7.3 ppb

TPH-G: 2,000 to 5,200 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
* The detection limits for benzene were: MW-1A - 20 ppb; MW-2A - 10 ppb.
Purped water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal.

Prepared by: Jonathan Scheiner Project No: 41-01t4
Associate

Approved by: DAQ £ /\/ {',l/ GALfll Tracy L. Walker, RG Submittal Date: 7/27/01
California RG #6803 Associate

TRC
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2001
Former Mobi Station 04-FGN

Well No. First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-1A X X
MW-2A X X
MW-3A X X

‘X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Sialion 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total  MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB [#]e]
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb} {ppt) {pphk) {ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb} {mgil})
5 S
MW-1A  03/31/88 36.35 — — 28,000 ND ND ND 550 T B40
MA-1A 01/31/89 36.35 —_ — 11,200 — 260 ND 500 500 -_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-1A 02/24/94 36.35 9.42 2693 11,000 2.500 70 ND 260 180 — — ND — — — —
MW-1A 0B/03/94 36.35 12.00 24,35 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 — — ND — — — —_
MW-1A 11/23/94 36,35 11,18 2517 12,000 2,500 49 ND 300 190 — — 1,000 — —_ _ —
MA-1A 02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — —_ 8,400 —_ — — —
MW-1A 05/10/95 36.35 833 28.02 10,000 3,600 3 ND 140 81 —_ — 7,200 — — - _—
MVV-1A 08/02/95 3663 9,49 2714 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 — — — —_ — — —
MW-14 11/02/95 36.63 11.05 2558 12,000 3,400 ND ND 190 150 —_ —_ —_ ND —_ — —
MW-1A 02/08/96 38.63 7.58 29.08 8,000 3,600" 100 2 a7 58 —_ — — — — — —
MW-1A 05/08/96 36,63 7.52 29.11 9,200 — 11 ND 120 64 — —_ — -_— _ —_ —
MW-14 08/09/56 356,63 59.63 27.00 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ _— — - —_ — —
MW-1A 04720/56 36.63 — — 6,800 — 64 22 100 55 130 ND —_ — — — —
MW-1A 11/07/96 36.63 11.01 2562 7900 _— 100 12 70 4 95 ND —_ — — — —
MW-1A 02/10/97 J6.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 36 15 67 29 58 ND — — —_ — —
MW-1A 05/07/87 36.63 9,15 27.48 1,400 —— 13 HD 11 ND ND — — — — —_ —
MW-1A os10/a7 36.63 10.88 25.75 7.500 — 84 ND 70 26 120 ND — — — — 1.02
MW-1A 02/12/98 36.63 5.52 EIRE ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — - —_ —_ 0.32
MW-1A, 08/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 S00 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND — _ —_ — — 0.25
MW-1A 12/10/99 36.63 10.86 2577 1,700 — ND 1.4 52 33 ND — — — — — 0.69
MW-1A 01/14/00 36.63 11.33 25.30 4,600 _ ND 30 28 ND ND — _ — — —_ 099
MW-1A 10/27/00 36.63 10.30 26.33 3,500 - <10 26 13 6.4 18 =5 — - — — 1,30
MW-1A 01/18/01 36.63 10,45 26.18 4,500 — <10 3.9 12 4.7 <20 — — — — — Q.60
MW-14 Q7101 3663 10.72 259 2,000 — <20 18 98 18 <20 <2 — — _ — 2.07
MW-24 02/24/94 36.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 31 ND 58 42 — — ND — — — -
NWW-2A 08/23/94 36.61 12.08 24.56 7.500 7,100 42 21 kAl 53 —_ - ND — — — —
MWV-24, 11/23/94 36.61 11.25 25.36 7,000 1,800 33 1 39 ND — _ 7,300 - — —_ —
MW-2A 02/28/95 36.61 8.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 86 45 — — 8,900 — — —_ —_—
MW-24 05/10/95 36.61 6.42 28.19 5,100 1,800 20 27 32 35 — _— 3,400 - _ — —
MW-2A 08/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 11 16 —_ — — — —_ —— —
MW-2A 11/02/85 36.62 11.08 2554 4,300 3,600 22 ND 10 1 — — — NO —_ — —
MW-2A 02/08/66 36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 940 a2 13 13 ND - —_ — — — — —_
MW-2A 05/08/96 36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 — 13 12 19 26 — — — —_— — —_ —
MW=24, 08/09/96 36.62 9.71 2591 — — — —_ —_ — —— —_ e — — — —
MW-2A 08/20/86 36.62 — — 2,500 — 19 11 5.8 81 36 — — — _ —_ _
MW-24 11/07/96 36.62 11.04 25.58 4,700 —_ 53 73 53 ND 55 — — — —_ — -
MW.-2A 02/10/97 36,62 7.75 28.87 2,600 —_ 12 10 35 15 ND - — - - — —
MW.-2A 05/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 1 ND — —_ — — — —
MW-2A 09/10/97 36.62 10.81 25,71 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 — — — _— -_— 1.08
MW-2A 02r12/08 36,62 5,59 31.03 3,800 — 10 11 30 14 ND — —_ — — _ D.46
MW-2A 08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 — 0.8 8.7 24 47 ND — — — — — 0.82
MUW-2A 12110/99 36.62 10.80 25.72 1,300 — ND 22 ND ND ND — — — — — 0.98
MW-2A 01/14/00 36.62 11.39 2523 2,700 — 13 18 2.4 ND ND — -— — — — D.63
MW-2A 1027100 36,62 10.48 2514 2,600 —_ 96 24 <5.0 <5.0 79 — —_ - — — 0.35
MW-2A 01/18/01 36682 10.81 26.01 3,800 — <540 21 3.0 2.0 =10 —_ — — — — 0.9
MWV-2A 07/10/01 36,62 10.78 25.84 2,100 —_ <10 2.6 2.8 34 <10 — — — —_ — 117
MW-3A 02/24/94 36.92 985 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 660 290 —_— — ND — —_ —_ —_
MVY-3A, 08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24 .59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 —_ — ND _ — — —
MW-3A 11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 &2 — — 8,500 — — — —
pi\projactsitables\04fgn_gw xis Page 1 of 14



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Tap of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B240 or 8280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do

; o Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppt) {ppb} (ppb) {epb) _ tppm)  (ppb) _ (ppb)  (mgiL)

| MW-34 02/28/95 3892 8.35 2157 8,500 -_ 1" ND 340 24 —_ — 5,500 - — —_ —

| MW-3A 05/10/95 35.92 B.55 2837 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — — 3,900 - — - —

3 MW-3A 08/02/98 36,93 9.75 2718 5,200 3.800 17 13 340 34 —_ — — — - — —

| MW-3A 11/02/95 3693 11.29 2564 8,200 4,400* 3 ND 260 72 — — - ND — -— -

1 MW-3A 02/06/96 3653 197 2896 6,900 3,800* 38 ND 230 43 — — — - — — —

| MW-3A 05/08/96 36.93 8,82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — — — — - — —

‘ MW-3A 08/08/96 36.93 985 26.98 — —_ — — _ — — — — —_ — — —_

| MW-3A 08/20/96 35.93 —_ - 5,600 -— 8.0 29 180 23 12 — —_ —_ — _— -—

: MW-3A 11/07/96 36.93 11.28. 25,65 8,600 —_ 47 ND 150 29 ND —_ — _— — —_ —

| MwW-3A  0210/97 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND — - — — — —

1 MW-3A Q5/07/97 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 —_ 230 110 830 ND NP — —_ — - — —

\ MW-34 08/10/87 36.93 1113 25.80 5,500 —_ 18 ND 75 1% ND —_ — — -— — 0.68
MW-3A, 02/12/98 36.93 872 i iva 10,000 — 37 ND 84 25 ND _ — — — — 0.43

MW-3A 08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 —_ 4 18 39 19 ND — —_ — — -— 0.22
MW-3A 12/10/29 36.93 11.21 25.72 5,800 —_ ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND — — _— — — 1.18

‘ MW-3A 01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 6,500 — 7.5 27 37 ND ND —_ —_ — _ — 0.39
MW-3A 10/27/00 36,93 1078 26,15 6,300 — <10 38 17 56 <20 — — — — — 046

i MW-3A 01/18/01 36.83 10.87 26.06 7,300 — <20 31 14 33 <10 —_ — - — — 1.05

‘ MW-2A 07/10/01 3693 11.03 25.80 5,200 — 73 8.0 11 96 <10 — — — —_ — 0.48
MV -4A 08/02/95 37.18 963 27.58 WD ND ND ND ND ND — —_— — —_— — — —_—
MW-4A 11/02/95 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - ND — - —
MVWV-4A 02/08/96 37.18 8.18 29.00 N ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 — — — — — — —
MW -4A 05/08/96 37.18 8.49 28.69 ND — NO ND ND ND — — — — — — —
MVV-4A 08/09/96 3718 10.05 27.13 —_ e —_— —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_ — —
MW-4A 08/20/96 37.18 — _ ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_— —_ — — —
MW-44, 11/07/96 37.18 11.48 2570 ND —_ ND ND ND q.88 ND —_ — — —_ — -
MW-44, 02/10/87 3718 81 29.07 ND — ND 24 ND N ND — — —_ — — —_
MW-dA, 05/07/97 37.18 9.64 2754 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW-4A 0s10/97 3718 11.32 25.86 — — — — — — — — — — — — 237
MW-44 Q2/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ —_ 0.51
MW-4A 08/12/98 3718 a.21 2797 — — — —_ — — — — — — — — 0.52
MW-4A 12710799 37.18 11.46 25.72 ND - ND 0.29 ND 095 ND - — —_ — - 1.85
MW-4A, 03/0H00 Woell destroyed
MW-5A 08/02/95 35.91 B.74 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 4.3 — —_ — — — - —
MW-5A 11/02/95 3591 10.34 2557 180 ND 18 1.2 ND ND — — - ND — — —
MW-5A 02/08/96 BN 6.67 29.24 160 150 19 22 ND 0.89 — — -— — — — —_
MW.-5A 05/08/96 BN 7.35 28.56 260 — 24 87 20 96 — — —_ — — —_ -
MW.-SA D&/9/98 3591 8.81 27.10 — — - — — — — — — — - — —
MW-54 08/20/96 3591 — — ND — ND 1.5 ND ND 94 — — — —_ — —
MW-SA 11/07/96 3591 10.25 2566 — —_ —_ —_— -_— — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW -5A 0210/97 35.91 6.93 28.98 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND —_ - —_ — — —
MVW-SA 0510797 35.91 8.42 27.49 — - — —_ — — — — — — — — —_
MW-5A 09/10/97 35.91 10.15 25.76 — —_ — — — — — — — — —_ — 1.05
MVW-5A 02/12/98 35.91 5.32 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - - - — 0.90
MW-SA 08/12/98 35.91 8,18 2772 — — - -— — — — — — — — — 117
MW-5A 12/10/99 35.61 10.10 25.81 ND — ND ND NO ND ND —_ — — —_ —_ 3.23
MW-5A 03/09/00 Well destrayed :
MW-6A 08/02/95 37.10 9,68 2742 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_— — f— -_—
MW-6A 11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND _ — — NO — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Weil Elevation Water Efevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
ID Date {feet) {feet) {teet} (Ppb) __ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) ___(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _(ppm} _(ppb} (ppb) (mgh)

MW-6A Q2/08/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 13 ND 1.3 — — — — — — —
MW-8A 05/08/96 37.10 8.38 28.72 ND — ND 16 ND 12 — — —_ — - —_ —
MW-6A 08/09/96 3710 9.82 27.28 — — — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-6A 08/20/98 37.10 —_ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-6A 11/07/96 37.10 11.02 26.08 —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-6A 02/10/97 37.10 7.70 28.40 ND - ND 34 ND ND ND — _— —_ — —_ -
MW-6A D&/07/97 37.10 an 21.79 — — — — —_ — — — —_ —_ — _ —_
MW-60, 09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 — — _ - — — — — — — — — 1.08
MW-6A 02/12/98 37.10 5.52 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — _— — - 0.83
MVV-6A Da/12/98 3710 8.91 28,19 — — — — — — — — — —_ — — 1.29
MW-BA 12/10/99 3710 11.24 25.86 ND — ND 0.32 ND ND ND — — — —_— - 2.00
MW-EA 03/08/00 Well desiroyed
MW-7A 11/02/95 37.39 11.77 2562 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — ND — — —_
MW-74 02/08/96 3739 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 14 ND 1.5 — — — — — — —
MW-7A 05/08/96 3739 2.00 28.39 ND — 22 63 14 78 — — — —_ — _ —_—
MW-7A 0B/DS/B6 37.39 10.31 27.08 —_ — — — — — — — — — —_ — —_
MW-TA 08/20/95 37,39 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_— _— —_ — —
MW-7A 11/07/96 37.39 11.81 2558 ND — ND 0.96 ND 18 ND —_ — — — — —
MW-7A 02/10/97 37.30 8,57 28.82 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND - — — — — —_—
MW-TA 05/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — —
MW-7A 09/10/97 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ — — 2,48
MW.-TA 02/12/98 37.39 555 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ —_ 1.07
MW-TA 08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND — — —_ — — 0.23
MW-7A 12/10/99 3739 11.80 25.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 2.1

MW-TA 03/08/00 Well destroyed

MVV-1 05/04/91 —_ —_ —

MW-1 09/19/91 — - — 26,000 — 130 16 1,300 1,800 — — — —_ — — —_
MVY-1 12018191 — - — 17,000 - 160 20 1,400 1,600 - — — — — — —
MW-1 03/17/92 - — — 23,000 — 320 19 1,000 940 — — — —_ — - —_
MWY-1 05/19/82 — — — 29,000 — 650 370 1,100 1,200 - — — — — — —
MW-1 08/20/92 — — — 18,000 — 230 2 640 950 — — - — _ - —
MW-1 1110/92 - - — 18,000 — 220 ND | 650 830 — — _ —_ — — —_
MVY-1 02720003 — — — 19,000 - 160 ND 830 620 - — — - — _ _
MW-1 05/21/93 — — — 27,000 — 150 200 1,200 950 - - - - — —_ -
MW-1 08/23/93 — - — 24,000 — 160 110 840 310 — — —_ — - — -
MW-1 11/23/93 — — — 18,000 — alt 63 900 620 - — — — — — —_
MW-1 02/24/04 36.37 9.45 26.92 18,000 — 74 30 940 480 — — — — — — —
MW.1(a)  05/25/94 36.37 1045 25.92 6,400 - © 72 ND 170 67 - - — — —_ — -
M- 08/23/94 3637 11.08 24,39 24,000 — 130 57 970 320 — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-1 1123194 36.37 1117 25.20 23,000 — 180 44 970 270 — — — — — — —
MWY-1 02/03/95 36.37 3.01 28.36 20,000 — 77 17 950 390 -~ — - - - - -
MW-1 05M10/05 36,37 8.51 27.86 16,000 — 230 27 880 630 — — - _ - —_ -
MW-1 08/02/95 36.37 10.00 2637 18,000 — 190 ND 860 590 — - — - — — -
MW-1(b)  11/20/85 36.37 11.19 2518 20,000 — 180 ND 960 450 970 — — — — — 2.83
MW-1 02/08/96 36.37 7.74 2863 15,000 — 43 16 940 410 5,200 — - — — — 2.58
MW-1 05/08/96 36.37 8.50 2787 18,000 — 37 16 930 410 1,600 — - — — — a2
MW-1 08/09/96 36.37 9.72 2665 2,300 — 25 ND 77 39 1,200 _ - — - - 2,14
MW-1 11/07/96 36.37 10.74 25.63 38,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND — — — — — 2.11
MW- 1 02/11/07 36.37 792 28,45 7,300 — eyl ND 170 68 1,700 — — —_ - — 205~
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station G4-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elavation TPH-G TPH-D = Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or B260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
1D Date (feet) {feet) (teet) {ppL)  {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) {ppt) (ppb) _(pPm)__(ppb)  (ppb) (mgiL)
MW-1 05/07/97 36.37 9.24 2713 11,000 —_ 120 ND 470 110 1,200 — —_ —_ —_ —_ _
MW-1 08/05/97 36.37 10.20 2617 530 (¢} — 59 ND 56 ND 430 — — — — — 1.88%
M1 08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 — — —_— — — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-2 05/04/91 —_ - —_ 19,000 — 8.6 1.4 460 830 — — — — — — —
MW-2 09/19/91 — — — 18,000 — 100 6.8 780 310 - — - - —_ —_ —
MV-2 12/18/21 —_ —_ — 10,000 —_ 10 51 420 96 - —_ — —_ _ —_ —_
MW-2 Qa2 — — — 16,000 — 110 ND 730 220 — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/19/92 — — — 17,000 —_ 140 87 580 170 — —_ - —_ —_ —_ —
MVWW-2 08/20/92 —_ —_ —_ 13,000 —_— 52 ND 660 70 _ —_— — —_ —_ _ —_
MwW-2 11110/92 — — o~ 11,000 — 36 7.2 570 45 — — — — — - —
MwV-2 02/20/93 — — — 1,500 — 29 38 9.1 ND — — — — — — —
MW-2 D&/21/93 — — — 9,500 — 37 ND 470 82 — — — — — — —
MW-2 08/23/93 — — - 15,000 — 110 ND 590 64 — — — — — — —
MW-2 11/23/93 — — — 11,000 — 80 10 480 20 — — — — — — —
MW.2 (f) 02/24/94 36.34 927 27.07 11,000 — 44 ND 530 32 — — — — — — —
MV -2 05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 —_— —_ —_ _ — — —_
MW.-2 08/23/94 36.34 11.82 24,52 12,000 — 45 10 360 20 — — — — — — —
MW-2 11/23/94 36.34 1097 2537 15,000 — g1 24 440 ND — - — _ —_ —_ —_
MW-2 02/03/95 36.34 7.87 28.47 9,700 — 2.7 ND 250 10 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-2 05/10/95 36.34 838 27.96 7.500 — 56 4.7 310 33 — — —_ — — - —
MwW-2 08/02/95 36.34 2.36 26,98 5,200 — 53 22 220 25 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-2 11/02/85 36.34 10.85 25.39 5,000 —— 56 45 170 7.7 110 — -_ - -—_ - 2.80
MWY-2 02/08/96 36,34 7.52 28.82 — — — — — — — — — — — — 2.21
MW-2 05/08/96 36.34 821 28.13 8,400 — 56 8.0 170 10 130 — — — — —_ 3.80"
MW-2 08/09/96 36,34 9.54 26.80 3,100 — 24 ND 80 ND a4 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 3.36
MW-2 11/07/96 3634 10,68 2565 36,000 — 140 ND 1,900 §,600 ND - — — — —_ 1.96
MwW-2 o2M1/97 36,34 1.75 28.59 4,600 — 27 ND 52 ND ND — — — — — 212
MW-2 05/07/97 36.34 g9.14 27.20 5,300 — &1 ND 78 20 180 — — — _ — —
MVY-2 08/05/97 36,34 10.23 26.11 3,100 — 35 ND 13 NOD 58 —_ _— —_ -— —_ 2.38™
MW-2 08/12/98 36.30 8.82 27.48 — —_— — —_— — — _ — — _ — _ —_
MW-3 05/04/91 — — — 9,100° — 20 ND 55 180 — — — — — —_ —
Mw-3 0919/91 — — — 7,600 — ND 13 190 170 — — — —_ — _ —_
MW-3 12M18/91 — — — 5,900 — 54 6.4 110 64 —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 03/17/92 —_ —_ —_ 5,800 —_ 66 75 100 58 —_ —_ — —_ — — —
MW-3 0519792 — - — 3,400 — 25 36 66 41 — — — — —_ — —
MW-3 08/20/92 - —_— —_ 4,500 - £a ND 65 35 — — — — — — —
MW-3 1110092 —_ —_ —_ 3,400 —_ 37 ND BS 34 — —_ — —_ _ — —
MW-3 02/20/93 - — — 1,600 - 12 18 89 12 — — - — — — —
MW-3 05/21/93 — — —_ 2,600 — 42 ND 43 15 - —_ —_ _ _ —_— —
MW-3 08/23/93 — — — 2,900 — 25 ND 50 18 — — — — —_ —_ —_—
MW-3 11/23/93 —_ — — 2,300 — 34 ND 24 5.6 — — — — — — —
MW-3 02/24/94 36.42 921 27.21 3400 — 46 ND 53 11 - — - - —_ —_ —-
MW-3 05/25/94 36.42 10.24 26.08 1,400 — 20 ND ND ND —_ — — — — - —
MW-3 08/23/94 36.42 11.88 2454 2,900 — 37 49 14 29 — — — — — —_ —
MW-3 11/23/94 36.42 10.98 25.44 3,200 — 43 ND 22 ND — —_ - - _ . —
MW-3 02/03/95 36.42 7.82 28.80 780 —_ 13 ND 21 ND _ —_ _— —_ _— _ —
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28.04 1,300 — N ND ND ND — — — — — — —
MW-3 08/02/95 36.42 8.49 26.93 1,500 — 6.3 ND 16 2.1 — — —_ - — —_— —
MWY-3 11/02/95 36,42 11.00 25.42 1,100 — 52 2.1 7.4 05 15 — — — — — 498
MW-3 02/08/96 36.42 T4 29.01 450 - ND ND N ND ND — —_ — —_ —_ 278
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analyslis
: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl~ Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPHG TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or B260 TOG TRPO  EDC ED8 DO
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb} __ (ppb) {ppb) tppb} _(ppm) _ {ppb)  (ppb) (mglL)
MW-3 06/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 590 — ND 11 10 ND ND — — — — — 3.73"
MW-3 08/09/96 36.42 953 26,89 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —_ e _ — 3.29
Mw-3 11/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.46 140 — 1.2 ND ND ND 5.6 — — — — — 3.15
MW-3 a2r10/97 36.42 7.M 28.711 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.59™
MW-3 05/07/97 36.42 917 27.25 52 (d) — ND ND ND 8.1 5.1 — — — — —_ —
MW-3 08/05/97 35.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — 2.85*
MW-3 08/12/98 36.42 884 27.58 —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_— —_ —_— — — —_
MW-4 05/04/91 — — — 6,300 - ND ND 2.8 61 — — _— — _ — —
MW-4 05/19/21 — — - 1,800 —_ 0.83 ND 54 46 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 12118/ —_ — — 2,500 — 28 2.5 54 22 — — — — — — —
Mw-4 03M17/92 - — —_ 1,800 — 37 1.4 90 21 — — —_ - _ — —
MW-4 08/19/92 — — — 2,000 — 20 a5 42 83 — —_ — —_ _— — —_
MW-4 08/20:h02 —_ —_ — 1,000 — 15 ND " 3.0 — —_ — — —_ — i
MWV-4 11/10/92 —_ —_ — 690 — 9.1 ND 16 238 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-4 02/20/93 — —_ — 2,400 — 40 241 23 ND — — — — — — -—
MW-4 06/21/93 — — _— 1,800 — k3| ND 20 45 — - -_ _ —_— _— —
MwW-4 08/23/83 — — — 1,200 — 50 ND 18 ND —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MW-4 11/23/93 — -— —_ 720 — 10 ND B.7 ND — — — - -— -_— —_—
MwW-4 Q2/24/94 37.04 9.89 2715 1,300 — BY NC 20 ND —_ — — —_ —_ — _
MwW-4 05/25/94 37.04 11.02 26.02 1,700 — 22 ND 45 ND — — — — — —
MW-4 - Q8/22/94 37.04 12,57 2447 850 - 92 13 7A 18 _— —_ — — —_ — —
MW-4 11723794 3704 11.65 25.39 420 —_ 50 1 4.2 1.2 — — _ — —_— - —_—
MW-4 Q2/03/95 37.04 8.52 28.52 620 — 5.4 ND 93 ND — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-4 05/10/95 37.04 997 27.07 280 — 2.8 ND 2.7 24 _ — - — — —_— —_
MVW-4 08/02/9% 37.04 1018 26.86 280 — 38 ND 28 ND — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-4 11/02/95 37.04 11.67 2537 42,000 — 380 210 2,800 6,300 270 -— — —_ - — 791
MW-4 02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 130 — 21 ND 15 0.89 ND — — — — — 286
MW-4(e)  05/08/96 — —_ _ — - —_ - — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — _
MwW-4 08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26,80 ND — ND ND ND ND ND ——— -_— —_ —_ — 2.92
MVW-4 11/07/96 37.04 11.58 2546 ND — ND ND ND ND NO — — —_ — — 4,32
MwW-4 02/10/97 37.04 8.45 28.59 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND -— — — — — 3.87
MVV-4 05/07/97 37.04 9.85 27.19 ND — ND ND NDy ND NDy — — — — — —
MwW-4 08/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 S0 — 0.76 ND ND ND ND -— — — — - 512"
MW-4 08/12/98 37.04 985 27.19 — — — — —_ — — _ — — —_ — —
MW-5 05/04/91 — —_ — 69,000 — 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 —— — — — —_ —_— —
MWV.5 09/15/91 — — — 57,000 — 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 12118/91 — - — 31,000 — 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 — — — — — — P
MW-5 0317192 — - - 51,000 — 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 — —_— —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5 05/19/92 — - - 84,000 _— 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 - —_ — —_ — —_ —_—
MW-& 08r20/92 — — — 58,000 — 650 1,700 4,200 19,000 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-5 11/10/92 —_ — — 57,000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/20/93 — —_ — 17,000 - 75 ND 1,000 620 - _ —_ — — _ -
MW-5 05/21/93 —_ — - 55,000 — ND 160 3,500 12,000 - — — — —_ — —
MW.-& 08/23/93 — — — 61,000 — 340 380 3,600 14,000 —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-5 11/23/93 —_ — — 46,000 — 290 3o 4,100 15,000 — — — — — — —_
MW-5 02/24/94 35.94 9,02 2692 57,000 — 140 400 4,400 16,000 —_ _— - —_ _ — —
MW-& 05/25/94 35.54 10.63 2591 53,000 — ND ND 4 000 14,000 _ — — — — — —_
MW-5 08/23/94 35.94 11.57 2437 61,000 -— 360 380 4,800 17,000 - _ _ —_ —_ _— —_
MW-& 11/23/94 35.594 10.71 2523 46,000 — 230 260 3,900 14,000 — — — — — — —_
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 7.69 2825 56,000 — 140 330 3,500 13,000 — — — — —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Siation 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total  MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 T0G TRPO EDC EDB DO
[o] Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) ___ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppb) ___(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _(ppm) (ppb) _(ppb) (mgmL)
MW-5 05/10/95 3594 8.20 27.74 27,000 — 160 170 2,200 5,200 — — — — — - —
MW-5 08/02/95 35.94 923 26.7t 55,000 — 260 300 3,500 12,000 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 11/02/95 35.94 10,70 2524 240 — 0.76 ND 11 ND ND — — — - — 230
MW-5 02/08/96 3594 7.36 2858 54,000 — 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 - _— —_ — —_ 2.35
MW-5 05/08/96 35.94 825 2769 52,000 — 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 —_ — — — — 1.29"
MW-5 08/09/96 35.94 9.37 26.57 25,000 —_ 54 16 1,700 4,700 ND — — — — —_ 219
MW.5 11/07/96 3594 10.65 25.29 2,100 — 42 ND 23 ND 2,300 —_ _ —_ — —_ 1.84
MW-5 02/10/97 35.94 7563 2831 15,000 — 46 29 1,400 4,100 ND — — - — — 207
MW-5 05/07/97 35.94 8.98 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 — — — — — —
MWY-5 08/05/97 35.94 11.08 24.86 310 — 1.0 ND 17 40 ND — — — — — 236"
Mw-5 08/12/98 35.92 8.69 27.23 — — — — — — — — — —_ — — —_

T MW-6 05/198/92 —_— — — 1,300 — 2.0 2.1 ND 2.7 — — — — — — —
MW-6 08/20/82 — — — 280 —_ 3.4 ND 0,51 0.84 — — — — — — —
MW-6 1110/92 — — - 480 — 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND — — — — — — —
MW-6 02/20/93 —_— — — 2,400 — 43 ND 3 24 —_— —_ — —_ — — —
MW-6 05/21/93 — — — G40 — 18 10 74 2.7 — —_ _ — —_ _— —_
MW-G 08/23/93 — — — 1,600 — 9.4 23 50 23 — — — — — — —
MW.-6 11/23/93 — — — 520 — ND 1.7 19 0.82 — -— _— — — —_ —

MW-8 (I} 02/24/94 3587 8.3% 27.28 310 — 12 ND 26 0.77 — — — — — - —
MW-§ 05/25/94 35.67 955 26.12 500 — 11 ND ND 0.73 — - _— — —_ — —
MW-6 08/23/94 35.67 10.97 24,70 570 — 8.3 25 3.2 26 —_ — — — — — _
MW-5 11/23/94 35.67 10.21 2546 460 — 6.4 1.1 19 1.4 _ — —_ — — — —
MW-G 02/03/95 3567 6,99 2B8.68 660 — 4.0 13 14 ND — — — — — _ —
MW-6 05/10/95 35.67 7.53 28.14 470 — MND 0.65 14 067 —_ — — — — —_ _—
MW.-6 08/02/95 3567 B.68 26.99 380 — 3.2 ND 16 ND — — — -_— —_ —_ —
MW-8 11/02/95 35.67 10.20 2547 470 — ND 0.92 0.89 0.58 55 — — — — _ 4,55
MW-6 02/08/96 35.67 6.66 28.01 450 — a1 ND 11 0.68 ND - _ —_ —_ — 377
MW-6 05/08/96 35.67 7.40 28.27 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — — — _ 340
MW.6 08/09/96 3567 B.72 26.95 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - —_ — — 3.583
MW-5 11/07/96 35.67 10.12 2555 ND — ND NO ND ND ND — — — — - 3.99
MW-6 02M10/97 3567 6.583 28.79 ND — NDI ND KD ND ND _ —_ — — _ 3.85™
MW-6 05/67/97 35.687 8.32 27.35 ND — ND 1.1 ND ND ND — — — — — -
M-8 08/05/97 3567 9.64 26.03 55 - 0.79 ND ND ND ND — — — —_ - - Pl
MW-6 08/12/08 35.68 B8.02 27.66 — — — —_ p— —_ — — —_— — — — —
MW-7 05/19/92 — — — 17,000 — 540 90 1,200 1,900 — - —_ —_— — — —
MW.7 08/20/92 —_ — — 13,000 — 480 54 ND 3,100 — — — — — — —
MWN-T 11/10/92 — — — 1,800 — 74 ND 230 350 —_ — —_ — — — —
MWN-7 02/20/93 — — —_ 1,800 -— ar 4.6 1 7.7 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7 05/21/93 — - —_ 22,000 - 330 ar 2,100 2,900 — — - — — — —
MW-7 Q8/23/93 — — - 33,000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 — — — - — — —
MN-T 11/23/93 — — — 19,000 — 310 30 2,500 2,300 — —_ — — — — _—

MW-7 (f) 02/24/94 36.09 8.95 27.14 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 — — — — _ — —
MWY-T 05/25/94 36.09 10.00 26.09 14,000 —_ 200 ND 1,500 1,800 — — — —_ —_— — —
MW7 08/23/94 36,00 11.43 24.66 19,000 —_ 210 50 2,000 2,800 — —_ - — —_ —_ —
MW7 11/23/94 36.09 11.69 25.40 10,000 — 220 ND 1,000 730 —_ -— —_ — — — —
MW7 02/03/95 36.09 7.49 28,60 26,000 — 170 ND 2,300 3,700 — — —_ — — — —_
MW-7 05/10/95 36.09 7.88 28.21 1,200 — 13 1.5 170 230 —_ - —_ — — — —_
MW-7 08/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 — 200 ND 2,200 2,000 — — — —_— - —_— —_—
MW7 11/02/95 3509 10.85 25.54 18,000 — 190 9.4 2,100 2,200 72 — —_ _ — — _—
MwW-7 02/08/96 36,09 7.13 2896 19,000 — 180 ND 2,100 3,000 ND —_ - — —_— — 2.67

piprojects\tables\04fgn_gw.xls Page & of 14



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE -
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Totuene benrane Xylenes 8020 8240 or 5280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
iD Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {(ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __(ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  {ppm} (ppb) _(ppb) _(mgh)
MW7 05/08/96 36.09 711 28.98 13,000 — 130 18 1,800 1,600 85 — — — —_— — 220
MW-7 08/09/96 36.00 9.07 27.02 11,000 — 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND — _ — — — 237
MW-7 11/47/96 36.09 10.76 25.33 32,000 — 160 ND 3,300 B,400 570 — —_ —_ —_ — 2.22
MW-7 02/11/97 36.08 7.22 28.87 7,100 — 55 ND ND 620 ND —_ —_ —_ — e 233"
MW-7 05/07/97 36.09 5.47 27862 6,000 — 74 ND 560 320 250 — — - — — —_—
MW7 0B/QS/ST 36.09 10.25 25.84 5,000 — 66 ND 420 240 N — —_— — — —_— 2.89™
MVY-T 08/12/98 36.06 842 27.64 — — — — —_ — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 05/19/92 - — —_ 5,300 — 28 33 28 2.1 — — _ — — — —
MW-8 (c) 08/20/82 — — — 3,500 — 67 11 ND ND — — -_ — — —_ n
MW-8 11/10/92 e — — 1,600 —_ 20 ND ND ND - — — — _ - — —
MW-3 02/20/93 — — — 2,200 — 32 ND 42 5.0 —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-8 05/21/83 — — — 2,500 -_— 44 ND ND ND — — — — o — —
MW-8 (c) O8/23/93 — - — 280 — 49 45 ND ND — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3 11/23/93 — — — 1,800 —_ ND 3.4 ND ND — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 Q2/24/94 36.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 — 10 23 ND 32 — — —_ — — — —
Mw-8 05/25/94 36.89 11.12 25.77 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND — — — — —_ —
MW-8 08/23/94 36.89 1281 2428 3,200 — 48 18 2.0 7.2 — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-8 11/23/94 36.89 11.88 24.91 1,700 — 34 ND ND ER — - —_ —_ - -— —
MW-B Q2/03/95 36,89 916 27.73 800 — 6.1 ND ND ND — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 05/10/85 36.89 935 27.54 1,400 — 15 15 065 0.84 — — — — — — —_
MW-8 08/02/95 36,89 10.40 26.49 690 — 8.3 1.9 ND ND — — - — — — —_
MW-8 11/02/95 36.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 —_ ND 19 0.56 ND 6.4 — — — — —_ —
MW-8 () 02/14/98 36.89 8.24 27.65 650 — 80 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — _— — —_— — 3.85
MW-8 05/08/96 36.89 9.48 27.43 1,200 — 0.7 35 22 3.0 ND — — — e — 209
MW-8 08/09/96 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 — ND 12 0.81 095 ND -_ —_ —_ —_ — 2,56
MW -8 11/07/98 36.89 11.71 2518 1,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND ND — —_ _ —_— — 1.67
MW-8 02/10/97 36.89 8.84 28.05 830 — 13 ND ND 8.1 ND - —_ — — — 2.10™
MW-3 {c) 05/07/97 . 36.89 10.12 26,77 1,200 — 26 34 ND 20 20 — — — — — —_
MW-3 (c) 08/05/97 36.89 11.26 2553 590 — 9.8 ND ND ND ND — _— — — — 3.04™
MW-8 08/12/98 36.87 9.78 27.09 — — —_— — —_ —_ — — — _ — — _
MW-g 05/19/92 — — — 8,100 o 11 ND 25 58 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-8 (c) 08/20/82 — — — 3,800 — a7 ND ND ND — — o — — — —
MW.-g 11/10/92 — — - 4,200 — ND ND 21 23 - — — — — — —
MW-9 02/20/93 — — — 2,300 -— 47 ND 32 ND —_ — — -— _ — —_
MwW-8 05/21/83 —_ e -_ 3,200 —_ 32 ND 8.1 ND — — — -— —_ —_ —
NW-9 Q8/23/93 — —_ - 3,000 — 29 ND ND ND - — — — — — —
MW-9 11/23/93 — — — 2,500 — 23 2.1 ND ND — —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-9 02/24/84 36.29 9.74 26,55 2,800 _— 35 ND ND ND — — — _— — _ —
MW-2 05/25/94 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — — —
MW-9 08/23/94 36.29 11.99 2430 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND —_ _ —_ — —_ _ —_
M- 11/23/94 36.29 "3 2498 2,000 — 24 22 22 25 — — — - —_— — -
MW-9 02/03/8% 36.29 8.45 27.84 2,100 - 26 25 N ND — — — —_ —_ - —_
MW-9 05/10/95 36.29 8.70 2759 1,700 — 081 22 1.0 1.4 _— — — — — — —
MW-9 08/02/95 3529 9.75 26.54 1.900 — 26 686 ND 39 —_ —_— — — — - —_
MwW-9 11/02/95 36.29 11.16 2513 1,600 — ND 1.3 ND NE 1" — _ — - — —
MW-9 02/08/96 35.29 8.15 28.14 1,800 — ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_ — — 362
MW-8 05/08/96 36.29 8.7% 27.54 1,700 — 19 22 17 27 ND — — —_ — —_ 220+
MW-0 08/09/96 35.29 9.64 26.45 200 — ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND —_— — — — — 251
MW-5 11/07/96 36.29 11.10 25,19 820 - 24 ND ND ND ND — -— —_ - — 206
MW.-8 D2r11/97 35.29 515 28.14 580 —_ 14 24 ND ND 16 — — — — - 1.86%
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Taluehe benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPQC EDC EDS Do
[2) Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb)  (ppb} _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __tppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb) _(ppb) (mgit)
MW-9 05/Q7/97 36.29 9.45 26.84 810 — 11 38 1.7 9.9 13 —_ — — — — —
MW-9 (c) 08/05/97 36.29 10.70 25.59 850 — 21 ND ND ND 33 — — - — — 257
MW-9 08/12/98 36.27 9.18 27.09 — — - —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_— —
MwW-10 08/20/92 — - — 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 — — — — —_ — —
MW -10 11/10/92 —_ —_ — 15,000 - 300 42 3,500 330 — — a— -_ — —_ —_
MA-10 02/20/93 — — — 17,000 - 74 ND 1,000 620 — —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-10 05/21/93 — — — 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 — — — — — — —
MW-10 08/23/93 — — — 20,000 —_ 230 13 3,200 140 — — - — — —_ —
MW-10 11/23/93 —_ —_ a— 18,000 —_ 300 10 2,800 110 — e —_ -— — —_ —
MW-10 02/24/94 36.04 9.57 26.47 15,000 — 330 19 2,000 83 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-10 05/25/94 36.04 10.32 25.72 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 — —_ - — — — —
MW-10 08/23/94 36,04 11.81 2423 16,000 — 280 41 1,800 74 - — — — — — —
MW-10 11/22/94 36,04 11.10 24.54 16,000 — 260 ND 1,600 49 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-10 02/03/8% 36.04 8,32 27.72 17,000 —_ 310 ND 1,500 93 — — — —_— —_ — —_
MW-10 05/10/95 36,04 8.70 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 -—_ — — — —_ —_— —
MW-10 08/02/95 35.04 9.358 26,49 8,900 -— 240 ND 780 40 — — — — — -_ —
MW-10 11/02/95 36.04 11.023 2501 9,300 — 180 ND 470 1.7 110 — — — — —_ 3.96
MW-10 02/08/96 36.04 8.06 27.99 9,700 o 170 ND 440 ND ND — —_ — — — 288
MW-10 05/08/96 36.04 8.70 27.34 7,100 — 100 ND 240 ND 43 - — — — — 271
MVV-10 0B/09/96 35.04 9.76 2628 4,400 — 59 7.5 110 55 73 — — — — — 2.63
MW-10 11/07/96 36.04 10.92 2512 5,300 — 65 ND 110 ND 130 — —_ — — — 1.81
MW-10 02/10/97 36.04 810 27.94 6,800 — 91 ND 100 ND 210 — — — —_ — 2.03*
MW-10 05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26.76 4,800 — 76 ND 50 ND 160 — — -_ — — —
MW-10 0B/05/97 36.04 10.51 2553 4,200 — 52 ND 40 ND &1 — — —_ — — 2.7
MW-10 08/12/98 36.02 9.27 26.75 — — — — — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-11 {c) 06/20/92 — — e 4,600 —_ 62 ND NL 54 — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-11 11/10/92 —_— — —_ 5,800 — 130 ND 260 42 — — — — — —_ —
MW-11 02/20/93 — e — 18,000 _ 76 ND 1,000 630 _ - —_ — — —- —
MW-11 05/21/93 — — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 — — — — — _ —_
MW-11 08/23/93 — -— — 5,400 —_ i1:3 ND 230 43 -_ — — —_ —_ — _—
MwW-11 11/23/93 —_ — —_ 3,400 —_ 105 ND 120 43 —_ — — — — — —_—
MW-11 02/24/94 35.50 9.20¢ 26,30 4,600 — 170 ND 140 38 — . — - —_ — —
MV-11 05/25/94 35.50 9.94 25.56 1,400 —_ 49 ND 26 ND — - — — —_ -_ —
MW-11 08/23/94 35.50 11.39 24.11 7.300 — 250 13 150G 42 — — _— - — — —
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 5,800 — 280 10 120 22 —_ — — — — — —
MW-11 02/03/95 35.50 802 27.48 4,400 — 110 ND 150 37 - — — — — — —
MW-11 05/10/05 35.50 8.36 27.14 4,200 — 120 NOD 170 38 — — — — - — —
WW-11 08/02/95 35.50 9.31 26,19 4,200 —_ 110 NO 110 22 -_ -_— — —_ —_ — e
MW-11 11/02/95 35.50 10.85 24.65 6,100 — 150 ND T 78 68 6,200 — — — — —_ 355
MW-11 (g} Q2/14/96 35.50 818 27.32 3100 e 50 ND 98 ND 4,000 — — —_ —_ —_ 2.19
MwW-11 05/08/96 35.50 8.50 27.00 3,500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 — — — — — 2.08™
MWY-11 08/09/96 35.50 946 26.04 1,100 — 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 — — — — - 2N
MW-11 1/07/96 35.50 10.58 24.92 2,900 — s7 ND 13 ND 3,400 — — — —_ - 235
MW-11 02/10/97 35.50 7.88 27.62 600 — 95 ND ND ND 3,100 — — — — — 218"
MW-11 08/07/97 35.50 .07 2643 1,900 — 45 ND k| ND 2,400 — — — — - —_—
MW-11 C&/05/97 35.50 10.23 2527 2,100 — 35 ND 24 N 1,800 — —_ —_ - — 3.19%
MW-11 08/12/95 35.50 8.85 26.65 — —_ —_ — — —_ _— — —_ —_ — — -—
MW-2 (h) 05/08/96 35.44 9.12 26.32 540 — 068 pal 1.0 1.7 ND —_ — — — — -
MW-2 (h) 08/09/96 35.44 9.98 2548 170 — ND 7.8 ND ND ND — — —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or B260 TOG TRPQ  EDC EDB Do
1D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppt)  (ppb) {ppb {ppb} {ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (pph) (ppb) _ (ppm) _ (ppb} _(pphb} (mgil)
MW-2 (h) 11407196 35.44 10.98 24.45 430 — K] 15 KD ND 10 — — — — — 285
MW-2 (dhy  02/111/97 35,44 8.63 26.81 230 — 4.6 t.0 ND ND 10 — — — _ - 273
MW-2 (h) 05/07/97 35.44 9.58 25.88 ND — ND ND ND ND 14 —_ -_ —_— —_ _ —_
MW-2 (h) 08/05/97 3544 10.62 2482 360 — 55 S50 ND ND ND — -_— — — — 3.99"
MW-2 (h) D8/12/98 35.44 9.43 26.01 — — — —_ — — — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-3 (h) 05/08/96 35.81 873 27.08 4,700 — 79 36 13 40 42 — —_ — — — —
MW-3 (h) 08/09/96 3681 9.73 26,08 2,000 — ND 4 76 ND ND — — — — - -
MW-3 (h) 11/07/96 35.81 10.88 2493 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 — — —_ — - 24
MW-3 (hy D2/11/97 3581 8.18 27.65 3,500 — 70 14 ND ND 150 -_ —_ _— — — 2.55™
MW-3 (h) 0s/0797 3581 9.35 26.46 3,100 e 48 ND ND ND 110 — — — — — -
MW-3 (h) 08/05/97 35.81 10.44 2537 3,200 — 43 57 ND ND 61 — -— _— — - 3.74
MW-3 (h} 08/12/98 3582 2.1 26,71 — — — —_ — —_— — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —

MW-1 12/08/87 3577 11.93 23.84 — — — — — - R - = o i o il

MW-1 05/23/88 35.77 11.54 24.23 —_ - — - _ - _ _ _ _ - - —
MVY-1 06/07/88 3877 1187 24.10 <1,000 — 7.0 4.6 1.1 20 — — —_ - —_ — —
MWY-1 08/05/88 35,77 12,58 23.18 — — — - — —_ — _ _ _ - —- -
MW-1 09/08/88 36.77 12,96 22 81 600 — 0.91 <10 7.0 18 — - —_ - 0.2 =D.1 —
MYY-1 12/05/88 38,77 13.08 22.69 2,200 _ 18 50 150 250 —_ — — — <10 <10 —
MW-1 12/05/88 35.77 13.08 22,68 2,700 _ 16 5.0 170 330 — - — — 1.0 <10 _
MW-1 03/14/89 35,77 11.66 24,11 3,900 — 11 2.1 66 150 - — — — —- - -
MW-1 06/13/89 35.77 11.95 23.82 3,000 — 2.0 1.0 23 51 - — — - — — —
MVY-1 09/13/89 3577 13.22 2255 1,400 — 0.8 20 6.0 9.0 — — - - - —_ -
MW-1 12/13/89 3577 13.18 22.59 870 — 40 2.0 7.0 14 —_ - —_ — — — —
MW 03/13/90 38,77 1228 . 23.49 870 - 10 <03 7.0 12 — — — - — — —_
MW-1 10/11/90 as.77 13.71 22.06 2,100 - 45 43 19 84 — — — — — _ —
MW-1 04/05/91 377 11.28 24.45 6,000 — 19 12 86 130 - - — - —_ _ —
MVY-1 10/30/91 35,77 14,00 21.77 3,800 - 360 31 18 17 —_ — — — — - —
MW-1 04/23/82 35.77 10.79 24.98 320 — 30 14 16 1.7 — - —_ _ _ —_ —
MYY-1 07/20/92 15.77 11.95 23.82 1,100 — 25 44 36 49 —_ — — — — _ -
MWY-1 10/30/92 35.77 13.24 2253 1,300 — 60 . 80 42 7.0 — - _— — — - —
MWY-1 01/20/93 35.77 9,70 26.07 1,000 — 7.7 34 4.9 7.2 — _ — — — _ _
MW-1 04/30/83 3877 9.13 26.64 980 — 18 43 4.1 63 — — — - - - —
MW-1 08/06/93 35.77 10.55 2522 950 — <10 19 2.2 19 - —_ _ — _ — —
MVY-1 10/22/93 35.77 11.38 24,39 920 — 14 13 0.7 6.0 — — - - — — _
MVY-1 01/25/94 3877 11.14 2463 6,000 — <25 12 18 80 - — — - —_ _ —
MW-1 04/05/94 3577 10.34 25.43 480 — 15 53 55 7.9 — — — - - - —
MW-1 07/01/94 877 10.96 2481 1,000 — 09 85 9.7 20 — - — - - —_— —
MW-1(e)  02/13/95 35.77 — — — — — _— —_ - - - - - _ _ _
MWVY-1 05/10/95 3877 8.75 27.01 270 — 0.72 20 13 43 — — — - - — —
MW= 08/02/95 35.77 8.71 26.08 310 —_ 2.0 <12 5.4 6.2 — — - — —_ —_ -
MW-1 05/08/95 35.77 89.00 26.77 <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 38 — —_ - _ — -
MVV-1 1/07/96 38.77 10.76 25.01 <50 - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 - — — — — -
MW.-1 Q5/07/97 3577 9.24 26,53 180 — +1:] =05 16 <0.5 <2 5 — — — — —_ _—
MW-1 11/04/97 35.77 1135 24.42 81 — <05 <05 =05 <05 16 — - — — — -
MW-2 12/108/87 35.00 10.79 24,21 - — — - - - — — — - - — —-
MW-2 05/23/88 35.00 10.80 2420 — — — — — _ - - _ - —_ — —
MW-2 06/07/85 35.00 10.93 24.07 <1,000 — 52 58 13 12 — — - - - - -
MW-2 08/05/88 35.00 11.86 23.14 — — — - - - - — _ _ _ _ _
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mgbil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Weil Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D - Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPQO EDC EDB Do
[2) Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _ {ppb} _ {ppb) {pph} (ppb} {ppb) __ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) _ (ppb) _(ppb) (mgi}
Mw-2 09/08/38 35.00 12.28 22.74 600 — 190 <10 <10 =10 — — - — <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-2 09/06/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 400 — 13 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — — — — <0.1 <0,1 —
MW-2 12/05/88 35.00 12.37 2263 <100 — <0.5 =1.0 20 <10 — — — — <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-2 03/14/89 35.00 11.00 24.00 =500 — 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —_— —
MW-2 06/13/89 35.00 11.22 23.78 <500 — 07 <0.5 20 3.0 —_ — — -— — — —
MW-2 09/13/89 36.00 12.53 2247 <500 — 05 10 <0.5 08 —_ — — —_ — _ —
MW-2 12/13/89 35.00 12.45 2255 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.6 — — — — —_ - —_
MW-2 03/13/80 35.00 1153 2347 <50 — =03 <0.3 «0.3 <0.6 — — — —_ —_ — —
MwW-2 10/11/90 35.00 12.95 22.05 <50 — <Q.8 05 07 1.1 — — —_ — — - —
MWV-2 04/05/91 35.00 1052 24.48 160 — 13 <0.5 0.7 08 —_ — — — —_ -_— —
MW-2 10/30/81 35.00 13.62 21.38 69 —_ 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_— —_ — _— —_ — —
Mvy-2 10/30/91 35.00 ° 13.62 21.38 81 — 74 <0.8 0.5 <05 — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-2 04/23/92 35.00 10.08 24.92 250 — 53 29 35 11 — —_ — — —_ —_ —
Mw-2 07/20/92 35.00 11.22 23.78 880 — 94 1] 558 4.7 — — — — — — —
Mw-2 10/30/G2 35.00 12.52 22.48 <50 — <0.5 <0.8 <0Q.5 «<0.5 — — — — — — —_
MwW-2 01/20/93 35,00 8.00 26,00 780 — 0.5 1.7 12 10 — — — -— —_ — —_
Mvv-2 04/30/93 35.00 8.49 26.51 720 — 8.7 18 47 5.1 — - — — —_ — —
MwW-2 08/06/93 35,00 9.92 25.08 780 — 24 1.2 28 34 — —_ — — —_ — —_
MwV-2 10/22/83 35.00 10.70 24.30 1,700 - 38 53 11 80 — — — — —_ — —_
-2 01/25/94 35.00 10.48 24,52 600 — 1.1 19 2.4 7 _ — — — — -_— —_
Mw-2 04/05/94 35.00 9.65 26.35 970 -— 60 <0.5 45 82 — — — — — — —
MW-2 07/01/94 35.00 10.27 2473 540 — 4.0 50 4.9 13 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2 02/13/95 35,00 824 26.76 -_— -— — — — — — — — —_ — — —
MW.-2 05/10/95 35.00 815 26.85 — — — — — — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-2 08/02/95 35.00 9.08 2592 260 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 — — —_— -— — — -
MW-2 05/08/96 35.00 8.41 2659 120 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4.6 —_ — - — — —
MWV-2 1107/96 35.00 10.08 24,92 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — —_
MW-2 05/07197 35.00 8.05 26 95 160 — <05 «0.5 <0.5 =05 9.3 — — —_ - —_ —
Mw-2 11/04/97 35.00 10.70 24.30 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — — — -
MW-3 12/08/87 3617 12.31 23.86 —_ — —_ — — — — — — — _ — -
MW-3 Q5/23/88 36.17 10.82 25.35 — —_ — — — — — — — — _ — —
MW-3 06/07/88 36,17 12.10 24,07 =1,000 — 6.3 13 23 220 — — —_ — — — —
MW-3 05/05/88 IEAT 13.04 23.13 —_ — — — — —_ — - — — — — —
MW-3 09/08/88 kAN 13.41 22.76 2,000 — 1.2 <1.0 38 100 — — — o <0.1 <0.1 —
MW-3 12/06/33 3617 13.50 22.67 3,000 — 1Q <10 250 74Q — — -— — <10 <10 —
MW-3 03/14/89 36.17 12.15 24.02 600 — 1.4 <0.5 8.7 17 — - —_ — — — —
MW-3 06/13/89 36.17 12.40 2377 10,000 — 9.0 6.0 290 530 — — — — — —_ —
MW-3 09/13/89 36.17 13.68 22.49 8,100 — 4.0 3.0 86 210 — — — —_ — — -
MW-3 12/13/88 3617 13.58 22.59 2,600 — 20 <0.3 91 170 — — —_ - — — —_
MWW-3 0313/90 3617 12.69 23.48 4,200 — 17 «.3 130 200 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-3 10/11/90 36.17 14.11 22.06 9,300 — 3.0 28 380 €640 — — — — -— —_— —_
MW-3 10/11/80 3617 14.11 22.06 9,800 — <3.0 12 430 720 — — — e — —_ —
MW-3 04/05/91 36817 11.65 24,52 120,000 — <60 200 620 970 — — — —_ —_— — -—
MW-3 04/05/91 3617 11.85 24,52 96,000 — <15 g2 420 570 — — - - — — —_
MW-3 10/30/91 36.17 1435 21.81 5,100 — <0.5 88 66 73 — — — —_ — —_ -
MW-3 04r23/a2 3817 11.24 24.93 580 — Q5 16 1.1 08 — —_ —_ — _ - —_—
MW-3 07/20/92 36.17 12.38 23.79 2,100 — 12 35 25 21 - — — - — — -
MW-3 10730/92 36.17 13.68 22.49 2,900 —_ 8.1 8.0 23 20 — — — — — — —_
MW-3 01/20/92 36.17 10.16 26.01 420 — 42 38 341 23 — -_— — —_ — — -
MW-3 04/30/93 36.17 9.64 26.53 340 e 1.7 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 — . — — — -_— —_
MW-3 08/06/93 36.47 11.08 2512 3,000 — <1.0 :X:) 7.7 6.1 -— — - — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Maobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) tppb) (ppb} tppb) {ppb) (ppt) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb}  {ppm) {ppb) [(pph) (mgit)
MW-3 10/22/93 36.17 11.86 24 31 3,000 — 36 34 <05 6.2 -— -_ — — —_— _ —_—
Mw-3 01/25/94 3617 11.66 24 .51 5,600 _ 82 15 18 34 — — — —_ - — —
MwW-3 04/05/94 36.17 10.82 2535 1,700 - 50 32 24 3 —_ — — —_ — —_ —
MW-3 Qa7/01/94 36.17 11.43 24,74 3,800 —_ 13 16 12 20 — — — —_ —_ — _
MW-3 02/13/85 36.17 9.33 26.84 1,700 — <25 <25 4.0 5.4 — — — — —_ — —_
MwW-3 05/10/95 3617 9.26 26891 20,000 —_ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 — — — -— —_ —_— —
MW-3 08/02/85 36.17 10.20 2597 1,700 —_— <10 <10 <10 <10 — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-3 05/0B/96 36.17 .53 26.64 720 — <140 1.8 1.3 20 52 — —_ — — — —
MW-3 11/07/96 3617 11.44 24.73 1,400 —_ <1.2 <12 «1.2 69 79 — — — — —_ —
MW.-3 05/07/97 36.17 9.37 26.30 1,500 — 9.7 <20 3.7 <20 <10 — - — — — —
MW-3 11/04/97 36.17 11,75 24.42 1,300 — 15 7.4 <2.0 36 21 — —_ — — —_ —
MW-4 12/08/87 36.05 11.72 24.33 — — — — — — — — _— — — — —
MW-4 05/23/88 26.05 11.61 24.44 - — — — - — —_ — — — — — —_
MVW-4 06/08/88 36.05 11.94 24.11 <1,000 — <0.5 3 1.0 1.1 —_ — —_— — — — -
M4 08/05/88 36.05 12.80 23.25 - — — — — — — — — — — — —_
M4 09/08/88 36.06 13.19 22.86 1.300 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — — — — 0.1 <0.1 —_
M4 12/06/68 36.05 13.31 22.74 100 —_ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — —— — <10 =10 —
MW-4 03/14/89 36.05 11.88 2417 <500 — 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 — — — — — —_ -
M4 06/13/89 36.05 12.18 23.86 <500 — <05 <05 <05 <0.5 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-4 09/13/89 36.05 13.49 22.56 <500 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — - — — — — —
MW 12/13/89 36.05 13.33 22.72 140 — 0.3 0.3 <Q.3 <0.6 — — —— — —_ — —
MW 4 03/13/80 36.05 11.49 24 .56 210 — =0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 _— - — — — —_ —
MW-4 10/11/80 36.05 13.83 22,12 370 — <Q.§ 28 19 3.9 — — —_ —_— — —_ —_
MW-4 04/05/81 36.05 11.42 24.63 790 — <0.5 1.6 16 23 —_ -— — — _— — —
MW-4 10/30/91 36.05 14.43 21.62 510 — <05 0s <0.5 <0.8 — — — — — — —_
MW-4 04/23/92 36,05 10.93 25,12 880 — 6.6 7.0 59 11 — — — e — —_ —
MW-4 07/20/92 36.05 12.14 23.91 £00 — <0.5 1.2 06 2.2 — — — — — -— —
MW-4 10/30/92 36,05 13.45 2260 750 —_ <0.5 1.4 80 3| — — — — — —_ —
MW-4 01/20/93 36.05 9.76 26,29 280 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —_— — — — _— —
MWV-4 04/30/93 36.05 9.19 26.86 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — — — —_ — — —
MWV-4 06/06/93 36.05 10.68 2537 580 — <1.0 12 «<1.0 <3.0 — — — —_— — — —_
MW-4 10/22/93 38.05 11.54 24.51 <50 — <0.% 08 <05 1.5 —_ — — — —_ — -
M4 01/25/94 36.05 11,37 2468 1,200 -— 20 5.4 5.5 8.2 — — —_ — — — —
MW-4 04/05/94 36.05 10.61 25.54 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ — — — — — —_
M4 07/01/24 36.05 11.14 24.91 350 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e _ — —_ —_ - —
M4 02/13/95 36,05 8.95 27.10 — —_ — — — — — — — _— - — —
MW-4 05/10/95 36.05 8.86 2719 —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-4 08/02/95 36.05 9,90 2615 130 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —_ — — -— — —
MW-4 05/08/96 36.05 9,10 28.95 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 7.5 — — — — —_ —
MWV-4 11/07/96 36.05 10.78 25.27 — —— — — — — _ —_ — — — —_ —
VW4 05/07/97 36.05 8.98 27.07 120 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 e — —_ — — —
MW-4 11/04/97 36.05 11.47 24.58 — — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW.-5 12/08/87 35.65 12.04 23.61 — - — — — — — —_ — — — —_ _
MW-5 05/23/88 35.65 11.39 24.26 —_ — —_ — — — — — —_ — — _ -
MW-5 086/08/88 35.65 11.48 2417 <1,000 — <0.5 5.0 20 55 — —_ — —_ —_ —_— —_
MW-5 08/05/38 35,65 12.42 2323 — — — — _ —— — — —_ _ — — —
MW-5 09/08/88 35.65 12,79 22.86 340 — <01 <t.0 <1.0 <10 — — — — 0.2 <0.1 —
MW-5 12/06/38 3565 12.96 22,69 <100 — <10 <t.0 <10 <1.0 — — — — <1.0 <1.0 —_
MW-5 03/14/89 35.65 11,58 2407 <500 — <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 _— -—_ — — -_— — —_
MW-5 06M13/89 35.65 11.80 2385 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — —_ — — -
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 5280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
o Date {feet) (feet} (feet) (ppb} {ppb} (ppt) (ppi) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) tppb) (ppb) (my/L)
MVW-5 09/13/89 3585 13.1 2254 <500 —_ 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-5 12/13/89 35.85 13.30 22.35 <50 — =<0.3 0.3 =0.3 <0.6 — — — — — _ —
MW-5 03/13/90 35,65 12.12 2353 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — — — — -_ —
MW-5 10/11/80 3585 13.56 22.09 <50 — (.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 — — - — — — —
MW-5 04/05/91 3585 11.09 24.56 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -— — — — —_ —
MW-5 10/30/91 3565 14.12 2153 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — — - —_ - — —
MW-5 04/23/92 3565 10.58 2507 <30 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 07r20/92 3565 11.78 2387 <50 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q7 — — — -— — —_ —
MW-5 10/30/92 35.65 13.08 22.57 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 01/20/93 35.65 8.44 27.21 <50 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.56 — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-5 04/30/93 3565 8.85 26.80 <80 — <0.5 05 <0.5 <15 — — — -_— — - _
MW-5 08/06/93 565 10.35 2530 <50 — 0.5 0.6 <0.5 <15 — — —_ — - —_ —
MW-5 10/22/93 35.65 11.19 24 .46 <50 — 09 <05 <0.5 <15 — — — - — — —
MW-5 01/25/94 35.65 11.02 2463 «<5Q — <05 0.5 <0.8 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW-5 04/05/94 35.65 1015 25.50 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —_ — — — — — -_—
MW-5 07/01/94 35.85 10.78 2486 110 - <05 1.0 <05 03 — _ — — — —_— —_
MW-5 02/13/95 35.65 8.66 26.99 -_— — — — — — _— — _ — — — —_—
MW-S 05/10/95 35.65 8.50 27.15 —_ — —_ — — — — _— —_ — — — —
MW-5 08/02/95 3565 9.48 26.17 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 05/08/96 3585 8.80 26,85 <50 — <0.5 063 <05 <05 7.1 —_ — — — —_ —
MW-& 11/07/96 35.65 10.18 25.47 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-5 0s5/07/97 3565 8.86 26.79 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <05 <25 — — - — — —
MW-5 11/04/97 35.65 1MA7 24,48 —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW-6 06/08/88 36.92 12.80 24.02 <1,000 —_ <0.5 6.0 11 30 — — -— — — — —_
MW-6 08/05/88 3692 13.76 23186 — — —_ — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-6 Q9/08/88 3692 1413 22,79 1,200 — 08 <10 85 16 — — _— — 0.3 <01 -
MW-6 12/06/88 36.92 14,28 22.64 600 — 0.7 <1.0 6.0 2.0 — - — — <0.1 <0.1 —_
MWW-6 03/14/89 36.92 1291 24.M <500 — <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <05 -_ — — — —_ — —_
MW-6 06/13/89 35.92 13.03 23.89 2,000 — <0.5 0.9 3.0 50 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MVW-6 09/13/89 3692 14.35 2257 2,300 — 1.0 30 08 30 - — — — — — —
MW-6 12/13/89 36.92 14.39 2253 870 — 5.0 1.0 2.0 10 —_ — — —_ — — —
MW-8 03/13/90 36,92 13.76 23.16 1,000 — 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 — — —_ — — — —
MW-6 10/11/80 36.92 14,88 2204 370 — <0.5 11 06 0.8 — — — -— —_ — —
MW-6 Q4/05/91 36.92 12.38 24.54 520 — =0.5 10 1.0 <0.5 — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-6 10/30/91 36.92 15.09 21.83 760 — <05 16 0.8 <0.5 — — — — —_ — —
MW-6 04/23/92 3692 11.99 2493 1,000 — 30 22 74 32 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-8 07/20/92 36.92 13.14 23.78 400 - — Q.5 0.6 <0.5 0s — — — — —_ — —_
MW-6 10/30/92 3692 14.45 2247 420 — 23 1.3 <05 <0.5 —_ — — — — — —
MW-6 01/20/93 3692 10.80 2612 580 - 43 0.7 11 0.8 — — — - — —_ —
MW-6 04/30/93 36.92 10.38 26.56 750 — 0.5 15 0.7 <15 — —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-6 08/06/93 36.92 11.75 2517 1,200 — <0.5 29 41} <0.9 — — — -— — — —
MW-6 10/22/93 3692 12.80 24.32 1,100 — 8.7 1.1 0.6 <15 — — —— — — —_ —
MW-6 01/25/84 36.92 12.41 24,51 730 - 53 34 1.2 22 _ — - — —_ — _
MW-6 04/05/94 B9 11.54 25.28 450 — 10 33 0.6 08 —_— — — — _— — —_
MW-6 07/01/94 36.92 12.20 24.72 1,000 — 18 66 08 1.8 — _ — —_— — —_ —_
MWN-6 02/13/95 3692 10.20 26,72 870 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — — — — — — —
MW-6 05/10/95 36,92 10.04 26.88 680 — <05 <05 <0.5 <05 — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-6 0BM02/95 2692 10,90 26.02 1,200 _ <20 <20 <20 «2.0 — — — _ — —_ —
MW-6 05/08/96 36.92 10.28 26.64 700 — <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <25 — — — —_ — _
MW-6 11/07/96 36.92 11,28 25.64 450 -_— 5.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <25 —_— -_— —_ — — —
MW-6 05/07/97 36.92 10.48 26.44 1,700 — 240 44 =1.0 <1.0 ] —_ — —_ — — —
pilprojects\tables\afgn_gw.xls Page 12 of 14
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Siation 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TQG TRPO EDC EDB Do
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) ___ (ppb}  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) ___(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppm)  (ppb} _(ppb} (mgi)

MW-6 11/04/97 36.92 12.42 2450 1,400 — <2.0 2.0 <2.0 . <20 15 _ — — _— —_ —
MW-7 06/08/88 35.71 11.66 2405 <1,000 — <0.5 08 <0.5 <0.5 — — -_— —_ — —_ —
MW-7 08/05/88 3B 12.81 23.20 _ —_ — — — — —_— — —_ — — — —
MW-7 09/08/38 35.71 12.88 22,83 80 - <0.1 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — — — —_ 0.2 <0.1 —_
MW-7 12/06/88 3871 13.06 22865 <50 — <0.1 <10 <1.0 <1.0 —r — — — <1 <0.1 —
MW-T 03/14/89 5.1 11.74 23.97 <500 — <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <05 — — — —_ —. — —
MW-7 06/13/89 35.71 11.87 23.54 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <05 — -— — — _— — —
MW-7 09/13/89 3571 _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — _—
MW-7 12/13/88 35.71 13.10 22.61 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 — — — — — — —
MW-T 03/13/90 35.71 12.21 23.50 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.86 — - — — —_ — —
MW-7 10/11/90 3571 13.68 22.03 66 —_ <0.5 0.8 1.5 3.0 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 04/05/81 35.7t 11.27 24.44 260 — 08 R ] 0.7 1.1 — — —_ — — _ —
MN-T 10/30/21 35.71 1410 21.61 <&0 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — — — _ — —_ —
MWV-7 04/23/92 35.71 10.74 24.97 - <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 — — — — — —_ —
MW-7 07/20/92 3571 11.89 23.32 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 07 — _— — — - —_— —
MW7 10/30/92 35.71 13.20 22.51 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ —_ — — — — —
MW-7 01/20/93 35.71 9.58 26,13 <50 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ — — — —_— —
MW7 04/30/93 35.71 9.04 28.67 =50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 —_ — — — — _ _
MW-7 08/06/93 35.71 10.45 25.26 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 10/22/93 35.71 11.34 24.37 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <05 <15 — —_ — —_ — — -
MW-7 01/25/94 367 11.14 24.57 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <05 —_ — —_ — —_ - —
MW-7 04/05/04 35.71 10.25 25.46 <50 — <085 <0.5 =05 0.5 — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-T 07/01/94 35.71 10.67 25.04 <60 _ <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <05 — — — —_ — — -
MWY-7 02/13/95 3871 8,71 27.00 e —_ — — — — —_ — —_ — — —_ _—
MW-7 05/10/95 35.71 867 27.04 — — _— — —_ — — —_ - — — _— — —
MwW-7 08/02/95 3_B.N 9.66 26.05 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 _ — — — — — —
MW-7 05/08/96 3571 892 26.79 <50 — <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.8 — — _— — — —_—
MW-7 11/07/96 3.7 10.26 2535 — — — — — — — - —_ — _ — —
MW-7 05/07/97 ‘BN 9. 26.50 <50 — <05 <05 <0.5 «<0.5 <25 —_ — — — — —
MW-7 11/04/97 351 11.01 24.70 _— —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_— —_ _— — —
MW-8 06/08/88 35.28 1132 23,96 <1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — - — — — —_ —
MW-8 D&/05/33 35.28 12.16 2312 — — — — — — - —_ — — — — —
MW-& 09/08/88 35.28 12.52 22.76 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — - — 0.1 =0.1 —
M-8 12/05/88 35.28 12,69 2259 <50 -- <0.1 <1.0 <10 <10 — — — -_ <0.1 <0.1 —
MW-B 03/14/89 35.28 11,43 23.85 <500 — <08 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_— — _ — — —_ —_
MW-8 06/13/89 35.28 11.50 23.78 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 — — —_ — - - —
Mw-g 09/13/89 35.28 — — — — — — _ _ — —_ — — — — _
MW-8 12/13/89 35.28 12.72 22.56 <50 — <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-8 03/13/90 35.28 11.83 23.45 <50 — <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <06 — — — —_ — — —
MW-3 10/11/90 35.28 13.31 21.97 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 0s — o — — _ —_ —
MW-8 04/05/91 3528 10.90 24.38 <50 —r <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ — — —
MW-8 10/30/91 35.28 13.56 21,72 <50 — <05 <05 <05 0.5 — — - — — —_ —_
MW-8 04/23/92 35.28 10.42 24.86 <50 — Q5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-8 07/20/92 35.28 11.54 23,74 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —_
MW-§ 10/30/92 35.28 12.34 2244 <30 —_ <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —_ — —-— — . —_
MW-§ 01/20/93 35.28 9.40 25.88 <50 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 04/30/93 35.28 8.84 26.44 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — — — _ —_— — —
MW-8 08/06/93 35.28 1017 2511 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 — — _ —_ — — —
MW-8 10/122/93 3528 11.04 24.24 <50 — =0.5 0.7 <05 <15 —_ — —_ — _ —_ _—
MW-8 Q1/25/94 35.28 10.81 24.47 <50 —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - — —_ — — — —

p\projectsitabies\Odfgn_gw.xls Page 13 0of 14



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemlcal Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyt- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB oo
o] Date {feet) {feet} {feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb} _{ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-3 Q4/05/94 35.28 9,94 25.34 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-8 07/01/94 35.28 10.92 24.36 <50 — <0.8 <05 <0.5 <05 — —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-8 02/13/95 35.28 853 26.75 - - — - — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-8 (e) 05/10/95 3528 — — — — — — — - — — —_ _ — — —_
M-8 06/06/95 35,28 8.76 26.52 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.% <0.5 — — — — - — —
MW-8 08/02/95 35.28 9,38 2590 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - — — —_ —_ — —_
MwW-3 05/08/96 35.28 8.70 26.58 <50 — «0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 — - — — — —
MW-8 11/07/96 35.28 10.23 25.05 —_ — — — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-8 05/07/97 35.28 8.74 26.54 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 — — — — — —
Mw-8 11/04/97 35.28 10.63 24,65 — — — — — — — - — — —_ —
MWW-A 05/10/95 — 9,08 — 210 P <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — — — — —_
MW-A 08/04/95 — 10.02 — 220 — <08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ — - —
MW-A 05/08/96 - 9.50 — 78 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 25 — — — _— —_ —
MVV-A 11/07/96 — 11.14 — 480 — 35 <05 3.1 1.3 <25 — — — — — —
MW-A 08/07/97 —_ 9.54 — 18 — 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 <25 e —_— — -_— —_— —
MVW-A 11/04/87 — 11.45 — 230 — 1.6 1.0 <0.5 0.70 4.1 — - —_ — — —
NOTES: TPH-G = total petraleurn hydrocarbons as gasoling pob = parts per fillion

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether
TOS = total oil and grease
TRPQ = total recoverable petroleum oil
EDC = 4,2-dichloroethane
EDB = ethylene dibromide
DO = dissolved oxygen

{2) The analytical results of the groundwater sampie for well MW-1 were incansistent with the previous
analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analytical Labaratary re-analyzed the sample past hald time;
therafore, the results may be biased low.

() Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on November 20, 1995, The vial containing the water sampla
collgcted from this well on November 2, 1995 was inadvertently broken by the laboratory.

Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on Novetnber 2, 1995.

(©) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reporied that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasaline and
non-gasoline mixture.

(d} Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydracarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
{e) Well was inaccessible.
(i Al EPA 8010 constituents were non-datectable.
{g) Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW.11 were resamgpled on February 14, 1986. The vials containing
the water samples collected from the wells on February 8, 1986 were inadvertently broken by the

laberatory. Dissclved axygen reading was taken on February 8, 1896

{h) Well located on Shadrall property.

piiprojects\tables\O4fgn_gw.xis

ppm = parts per million

mg/l, = milligramns per liter
ND = ‘not detected at or above methad detection limit
— = not aralyzed or not provided

= = ynidentified hydrocarbons <C10
+ = dissolved oxygen measurernent taken after purging well
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top
or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells,
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 40C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers 0hly.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.
6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well,
our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.
9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final

confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

- PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater pror to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck.or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 401C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No.: Uy D 75
Station No.: QY4 - A

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

pate:_ 1 Ji0)C o

Number | Interval | Water | Product | Thickness {it)

© Well Screen {Depth to| Depth to| Free Product | Free Product

Total |Dissolved
Recovery | Depth |O:{mg/L)

Comments

L 28y 1079, AN PN
M A 0.7 | 207 [
DAL 3 irod 71495 joul j ot

TRC Alton Personnel: <, ¥ el 2 / J. ch'\.df‘ﬁ“tf ({gﬁﬂ\i‘hé’)

ggenerahformsWuidfren.xls
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern Cahfornla Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Site: Ou - Fia J Project No.. *tOWY1S  Sampled By: S Kemn +/3. {inideste Dater_2/s0 fo

Well No. I&‘\!,!} L 10 e
Total Depth (feet) 24 Y4

Depth to Water (feet): (0. T
Water Column (feety_d ,hS

Purge Method: 2% sUky
Depth to Product (feet):

Well Nopuwl2 I A
Total Depth (feel) i & AL

Product Recovered (gallons).___ Depth lo Water {feet): {1y 72

Casing Diameter {Inches),_# rM

| Total Purged ;' 5.8 | Time Sampted - [B§L
Comments:
Turbldity=
Well No. v 34 G-SY purge Method:_ 2+ Svh

Total Depth (fee) 22 9%
Depth to Water {feet):_1§. 03
Water Column (feety;_{1.92

Depth to Product {feet):

Water Column (feet);_"7. 78

Purge Method; 2" 3\7‘-7

Depth to Product {feet):

Product Recdvered {gallons).___
Casing Diameter {inches)_ 2

BO% Recharge Depth {leel) ! 1Wel1 Volume (ga!tons) 2.3% 80% Re:harge Depth [!eet) 1232 1 Well Volume {galtons);_{. 39 34

, avo iyl
ol DM 7Y [T e
L
LY Total Purged ¢ | Y @ | Time Sampled |4
Comments
Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method:

Total Depth (feet)

Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth to Water {fest):

Casing Diameter {Inches),_2
80% Recharge Depth (feet):_ A3 1 Well Volume (gallons): 2-©3

Waler Column (feet):

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Depth te Product (feet):

Product Recoverad {gallons):.____
Casing Diameler {Inches):

1 Well Volurne {gallons):

“Time {-Time Depih Volume|Condue-{ Temperd -+ Time | Time | -Depth |Voluime|Condic|Temper{
‘:l'fStart . anﬁ' To Walev Pﬁféed n\nty atura .pH Stant Stgb' _ To Watst| Purged] tivity a‘l.q.r_é_ i pH
| ety | gattons| ustem) (F L ey ] ety | gatons | usiem)| (F G-
EEES s f le 43 (g [T | ! i !
5 i o 7Aoo 1es i ‘: ! ‘
ICE oGt GA-S K ! ] ]
! f A ) } [ | :
i t E % | | ! !
: ] i ! i i ‘ l
o Total Purged e ] Time Sampred 3t Total Purged - | - | Time Sampled 1
Comments Comments.
Turbidity= |Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method: Well No. Purge Method:
Total'-Depth {feetl} Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet):
Depth to Water {feet): Product Recovered (galions):___ Depth to Water (feel): Product Recovered [gallons):

Water Column {feet):
80% Recharge Depth (feet)______

Casing Diameler {Inches):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

Water Colunn {feet):
80% Recharge Depth {fest):

Casing Diameter (inches):

1 Well Valurne {gatlons):

e | Depth [Volute Condui} Temper) - ‘Time -Tim'ei Deplh Volume| Conduc-
p |To Waterj Purged| | tivity- | ature” P Start | Stop To Water Purged hwty :
1 (feet) -| a3lions (uSlcm) (F.C) T T teet) g'alil'o'n';s (uShem)
i ', : I : |
' j i T .
| i 1 | |
: : | i ] ]
i 3 E | | i | 1 E
f ; ; : 1 - ! ; g i
o [Total Purged [ ITime Sampled I . _%Total Purged l_ | Time Sampled - I
Eemments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=

g \generahforms\Gwsmplg xls

10/12/99



MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORWVI
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

PROJECT NUMBER 4G 114 1S ALTON PERSONNEL S - Yemalz /T Chidesier (raining)
STATION NUMBER _OY4- F 6N DATE 7/ e
WEATHER_Dvesiasy ' DAY Tuesday

HOURS
Hours spent travelling to and from site {return): L
Hours spent on site: __2.. <
Number of mob/demobs to and from site: __!

' MILEAGE

Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site {1 man): T
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site {2 man): &

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED
Number of wells monitored but not sampled: &
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water < 25 feet): __ 3
Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water >25); &
Nurmber of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method: &

, DRUM INVENTORY '
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: &
Number of gallons of groundwater purged and transported: _ 20

TRAFFIC CONTROL

Number of days for major street teaffic control: _ 20
Number of days for non-major street traffic control: &
Cost for Caltrans lane closure: i

FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS

Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 miles): __&
Number of free product pump-out equipment mobidemobs: _ &

Number of wells (manual pump-outs}: _ g

FIELD NOTES:
| Arcived o sde @ T30

AL_txehs  meniteted Co cloptn o wier and DO -

AR AALS \;1.-“3((\ Hardée e

(U_Mf%f‘, Thin %fnp‘eﬂ

1.6y ade £ oG




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




ﬁ» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ExxonMobil
2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250
Concord CA 94520

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 769495, Samples arrived at the Iaboratory on Wednesday, July 11,
2001. The PO# for this group is 4500446506-0509 and the release number 15 00040.

Chent Descniption Lancaster Labs Number
MW-2A Grab Water Sample 3645025

MW-14A Grab Water Sample 3645026

MW-3A Grab Water Sample 3645027
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Jaboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Aftn; Jonathan Scheiner

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at {717) 656-2300.

RespectﬁJlly Submitted,

&j ./‘LA_;L P i ey




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3645025

Collected:G7/10/2001 08:52 by SK Account Number:
Submitted: 07/11/2001 09:20 ExxonMckil
Reported: 07/24/2001 at 18:52 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 08/24/2001 : Suite 12320

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
LOC# C4-FGH

MOBIL:

CAT

08209

00776
00777
00778
op77%
06780

08268

05554

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science

WBS# D6 Froj.# 41011475
14994 East 14th St. - CA

s Received

As Received Method

Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit

BTEX, MTBE (8020)
EBenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 10.
Toluene 108-88-3. 2.6 0.20
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.8 0.20
Total Xylenes 1330~-20-7 3.4 0.60
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10.

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batrch level,

Due to the présence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene. The

presence or concentration of these compounds cannot pe determined below the

reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
TPA~GRO (CA LUFT)

TFH-GRO (CA LUFT} n.a. 2.1 0.020

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time

BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 BOZ02 1 07/13/2001 12:28

TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/13/2001 12:28
Method

GC VOR Water Frep SW-846 5030A 1 07/13/2001 12:24

Concord CA 94520

10589

Units

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

mg/l

Analyst

anastasia C.

Fapadoplos

Anastasia C.

Fapadoplos

Anastasia €.

Fapadoplos

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

HoH e e

Dilution
Factor
1
1

Tt.4a.



Collected:07/10/2001 08:52

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

WH 3645025

by SK

Submitted: 07/11/2001 09:20
Reported: 07/24/2001 at 18:52
Discard: 08/24/2001%

MW-2A Gralb Watexr Sample

LOCH 04-FGN

MOBIL:

#=Laboratory MethodDetec t‘j(mi;‘im

N.D.=Not dé

=

WBSH# 56 Proj.# 41011475
14994 East 14th St. -

CA

itexeemdedtarget detection limit
potting Cimit

of

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10589
ExxonMcobil

2300 Clavyton Rcad
Suite 1250

Concord CA 94520

v
ksl
ar
b



pLancaster | aboratories

Where quality Is a sclence.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3645026

Collected:07/10/2001 09:11 by SK

Submitted: 07/11/2001 02:20

Reported: 07/24/2001 at 18:52
Discard: 08/24/2001

MW-1A Grab Water Sample

LoC4 04-FGH WBS# 56 Proij.# 41011475
MOBIT.: 14994 East 14th St. - CA

Account MHumber: 10589

ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250
Concoxd CA 24520

s Recoived

As Received Method

No. Analysis Hame CAS Rumber Result Detection Units
Limit

0BZ0% RBTEX, MTBE (8020)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 20. ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 18. 0,240 ug/1
00778 Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 9.6 0.20 ug/l
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 18. 0.60 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Buty)l Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 20. ug/l

08268

05554

02309

020140

CAT

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were npot attained for MTBE and benzene. The

presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the

reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)

TPH~-GRO {CA LUFT) n.a. 2.0 0.020
MTEE by GC/MS {water)

Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.
Sufficient sample volume was not availsble to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a M3 was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Califecrnia Lab Certification He. 2116
Laboratcry Chrenicle

Analysis
Analysisgs Name Method Trial# Date and Time

#=Laboratory MethodDetectien L:imit exceeded target detection limit
N D.=Not detected: at:or above-the-Repoftibg Limit

mg /1

ug/l

Analyst

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Facter

[ T e

Dilution
Facter




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:07/10/2001 09:11

Submitted:
Reported:

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

W 3645026
by SK

07/11/2001 09:20
07/24/2001 at 18:52

Discard: 08/24/2001
MW-1A Grab Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN
MOBIL:

08209

0BZo6E

02309
01146

01163

WBSH# 56 Proj.# 41011475
14994 East l4th St. - CA

BTEX, MTBE (8020) Sw-846 80203

TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoaline
Methad

SW-846 B260B
SW-846 5030Aa

MTBE by GC/MS (water)
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Lamit exseeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not dfesldd at ot Gbo

€ty

atting Timit

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 105883
ExxonMobil

2300 Clavyton Rcad
Suite 1250

Concord CA 84520

07/13/2001 11:23 Anastasia C.
Fapadoplos
07/13/2001 11:23 Anastasia C.
Papadcplos
07/20/2001 00:47 Patricia L, Dehoff
07/13/2001 11:23 Anastasia C.
Fapadoplos
07/20/2001 00:47 Patricia L. Dehoff



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Ceollected:07/10/2001 09:34

Submitted:
Reported: 07/24/2001 at 18:53
Discard: 08/24/2001

MW-3A Grab Water Sample

LOCH# 04-FGN
MOBIL:

0820%

00776
0o
00778
00775
00780

0BZ68

05554

4]} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

WW 3645027

by SK Account Mumber:
07/11/2001 09%:20 ExzonMokil

Suite 1250

WBSE 56 Proj.# 41011475
14994 East 14th St. - CA

As Received

As Received Method

Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit

BTEX, MTBE (8020)
Benzene T1-43-2 7.3 0.20
Taluene 106-88-3 g.aQ Q.20
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 11. 0.20
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 9.6 0.60
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 N.D. 10.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC3/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal

reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent .,

TFH-GRQ (CA LUFT)

TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) n.a. 5.2 0.10

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lakoratory Chronicle
Analysis

Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time

BTEX, MTBE (802Q) SW-8445 8020A 1 07/13/2001 11:56

TFBE-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/13/2001 19:31
Method

GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 50304 1 07/13/2001 11:56

t=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit-exceeded:target detection limit

N.D.=Not detect

e gt or abové
ot A

L

AhEReporting Fimit

2300 Clayton Road

Concord CA 94520

Page 1 of |

10589

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l
ug/1
ug/s1
ug /L
ug/l

[

mg/l 5

Dilution
Analyst Factor
Anastasia C. 1
Papadceplos
Anastasia . 5
Papadoplos
Anastasia . n.a.
Papadcplos




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

e BT B o1 swmmary

Client Mame: ExxonMobil
Reported: Q07/24/01 at 06:53 PM

Group Number: 769495

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Page 1 of 2

Blank Blank Report LCS LCED LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RFD RPD Max
Batch number: 01193265 Sample numbex{s); 3645025-3645027
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 97 101 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D. .2 g/l 102 102 82-11% 0 30
Ethylbenzene 1. D, .2 ug/1 105 104 81-11% 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 107 106 82-120¢ 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug /1 o7 102 79-127 6 30
TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) N.D. .02 mg /1 %4 97 76-119 4 30
Batch number: PC120C1AR Sample number (s): 3645026
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 107 106 77-127 1 390

Sample Matrix Quality Contrel
M5 MSD MS/MSD RFD BKG DUP pUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Wame 5REC %REC Limits RPD MAX. Conc Conc RFD Max
Batch number: 01193A65 Sample number{s}: 3645025-3645027
Benzene 88 66-140
Taluene g6 72-138
Ethylbenzene a7 71-138
Total Xylenes 87 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 83 60-145
TPH-GRC {CA LUFT) 98 2% T4-132 1 70
Batch number: PO12001RRB Sample purber (s): 3645026
Methyl t-hutyl ecther 101 £5-134
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 01193R65
Triflucrotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

3645025 107 144+
3645026 117 121
3645027 132 109
Blank 109 100
LCE 107 99
LCSD 112 160
MS 112 102
MSD 113
Limits: 72-134 T eso1ay o
Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)

*- Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four tines the spike added.




4I>Lancaster Laboratories

Wheg guih 1y iS a science

ty Con rol Summary

Client Name: ExxonMobil Group Number: 769485
Reported: 07/24/01 at 06:53 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Batch number: PO1200iAB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene~dBd 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3645026 98 91 98 93
Blank 99 96 9% 91
Lcs G4 95 163 a5
LCSD 93 57 101 94
MS 93 83 102 95
Limits: 86-118 ) 80-120 88-110 86-115

*. Outside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LO().
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.




For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct. # /éé£ E Sample #: Qéﬂ‘/é—dzg- Z7

<I> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SCR#:

Please prlnt.
Mobil Consultant/Office: _ | RG Analyses R.eque?tEd }'H:’t &?Lm:b:;g::;ﬂgmi Preservative Codes
_ Preservative Codes
Consultant Prj. Mar: Jepethan g(.he.; ney  Pri ik Uienwun § H H =HCI T =Thiosulfate
Consuitant Phone 4225 RB~ 1200 Fax #: (225 Y050~ 0380 = g N=HNC, B=NaOH
: & $=H 50 O=0ther
Location Code #: Mol | oM-Flat wes# S | ' E ; A i
Site Address: [MGAH East 1M Shreek state; _CA : i ) E 3
ol o E: ~
sampler: S, ¥Xemate, /T Ciandesders Sl al g 219
' ) & Ll = 3
Mabil Engineer: Darin Rovse ; %3( E © = '?3
| Sl al x o~ P
wdat, T ime =4 Bh x = % P; =]
p g . : o Aol ; HEE=24] I -
Sample Identification Collected! 5 Sl gl E % = § ‘Remarks
Mo~ esz X XXX * Confirm highest
Mo~ 1A an ( ( ( { r Conlgmtrainon oF MIBE
P = 3A azy |V NN by 8260
Turnaraund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by. Date Time Received by: \ _\ Date Time
MOBIL STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour <7 [ ;j(_"' ?ffoﬁaf (e =) \ _ N
24 hour other day Relinguished by: Date Time | Received by: \ ate Time
Data Package Options (piease cicie if requested) | 5DG Complete? _ \ ™~
QC Summary GLP Yes @ Relinquished by: \ DateN,| Time | Received by: \ Date Time
Type | (Tier 1) Other [ e specific QC required? \-
Type Ul (N} Red. Dei) Disk | ype {if yes, indicate QC sampte Relinquishe ommercial Carrier: CEI at Time
Type IV {CLP) and submit triplicate volume. ups FedEx DOther k/? 4 f\ "\1/77 ﬂ /) 7?27)2)? %

Type VI (Raw Data}

WIP

Internal Chain of Custody
required? Yes

Ternperature Upon Receipt __ﬁﬁ_“c

Custody Seals lntact"

Lancaster Laboratones is @ Thermo Electron companyt

CamAn R ey



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST -FIRST QUARTER 2001



ame:
Address:;

Mobil Qil

Corporation

Form

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2929

Description of Water:
The generator cerlifies that this waler
as described is non-hazardous.

Monitoring well purge water

Phone: (310) 212-1877

KevimPoten SYevl
=

for Mobil Qil

¥

2 /2 3(@
5 l (Date)

Date Amount | Sampler's . Amount | Sampler's

| Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated { Number | Generated | Initials

| pifi5for [99-105] 53aml] (B |16 '

20 118ior |od-+Fow| 28 A 17 ]
3 HCHSP— 18

afgifzs/or ek shop <2 8 19

51 )-/fp; [|9T-LC 15 sl /pe |20

6 /1 /0, |OGLB| 550 [ sw/ca |21 |
Nzlely  Jon-GPE| 39S [suw s |22

Bleii3fo: Y- ] 969 HNVE |23

Sl 2/isiol Hap| 9t CBLI 124
10 25
11 26]
12) 27
13 28
14 29
15 30

Total] 1735

Address:

Clearwater Enwronrnental Management

P.O. Box

7420

City, State, Zip:  Fremont, CA 94555

S0

Truck iD No.:

Phone: (800) 499-3676

ﬂ'f/mS TOrE 74%4(&

(ﬂa?/ / of

Ne:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

_ Approval No.:

Mcok Waste Treatment Site

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

{Date)

56533 Highway 58 West

McKittrick, CA 93251

199-057-

g\generalfformsimon-wel. xls

PS

Phone; (805) 762-7607

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

{Date)

10/7/99



PR ‘\
1. Generator's US EPA-ID No. ., 2. Page 1 3. Document Number B
of My LS EAl ‘
_ NH- 4422
4. Genoralor's Namt_aua_rf? &'Iailljmg Address ﬁ fh}ffef'ﬁ# {/ i A fl?f: e f;:: -
FFC WIE ST G0 T g TSL g pey P8
- e a . s & o
(A, FOsoT- ,.; ¥ é‘% :
r" ' .:r ) -
Generator's Phone ! u fh, f ;;e’ Y77 ’ ]
5. Transporter Company Name L% & 4 w"f“h" =H : 6, US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone
F Ve Aod #7870 BTG T )
| | |4 S 00701 2 Sro) #Igdd
13 Desngnated Fac:ll:ty Namne and Site Address 9, US EPA ID Number 10. Facllity's Phone
Hi ,' Lk Ll S E TR T iR 5 _
STE 43;;,-"":?,. # .J}‘ A% wis T (VAGGED &Pk T3 T
A f” AT T L R ; 17e I/ o = T
B - - N i
YotV 7GR ~ 7RGt [
21 11. Waste Shipping Name and Dascriplion 12. Containers 13. 14,
] Total Linil
Mo, Type Quantity WiVol
a . .
i ; ; - * .
Aoy LS - 4 : ~
! Lo f 7T & ;!?‘;EE’I ‘::""
b.
| :': 15, Special Handling Instructions ang Additional Information Handiing CodesforWastes Listed Above
o Ma. 2 11b.
T A = P
(G ;
L o e i, o #
Foeid S e A X Lo ’

Mcahm Day  Year

18. Discrepancy Indication Space

Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month  Day  Year

WHITE — ORIGINAL {Return to Generator) YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy)

PINK —TRANSPORTER COPY GOLDENROD —GENERATOR'S COPY



EXHIBIT 9
WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—THIRD QUARTER 2001

TO BE FORWARDED UPON RECEIPT



